
User Guide

WPS® Online  
Evaluation System 



Copyright © 2015 by Western Psychological Services. All rights reserved.

WPS and Unlocking Potential are registered trademarks and Online Evaluation System and SPM are trademarks of  
Western Psychological Services. Mozilla and Firefox are registered trademarks of the Mozilla Foundation. Google is a registered 

trademark and Chrome, Gmail, and the Gmail logo are trademarks of Google Inc. Microsoft and Internet Explorer are either registered 
trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries. Apple and Safari are trademarks of 
Apple Inc., registered in the United States and other countries. Adobe and Reader are either registered trademarks or trademarks of  

Adobe Systems Incorporated in the United States and/or other countries.

User Guide

WPS® Online 
Evaluation System



3

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Contents

Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Persons Involved in the Evaluation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4

Platform Elements and Processes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4

Using the Platform: Overview  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Requirements for Use.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .5

Key Actions and Screens .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .6

Using the Platform: Detailed Instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Creating a New Account (Registering) on the Platform.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
 Registering as an Individual Practitioner.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  12

 Registering as an Organizational User . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Logging In and Managing My Account . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
 My Account Features: Individual Practitioner  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

 My Account Features: Organizational Management Functions .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  17

 Transferring Clients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

 Activating Licenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

 Managing Licenses and Uses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Managing Clients  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
 Using My Dashboard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

 Creating a New Client Record . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

 Viewing and Modifying Client Information on the Client Home Page .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

 Administrations and Profile Tabs .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

 Client Notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

 Starting a New Administration .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

Managing an Administration.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 27
 Administration Home Page .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 27

 Forms and Reports Tabs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

 Form Status . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

 Adding a Form and Selecting a Delivery Method .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 28

 Email Delivery Method . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

 In Person and Enter Data Delivery Methods  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

 Rater Access to Forms .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 30

 In Progress Options  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

Reviewing and Scoring Forms .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 32
 Ready to Score Status . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

 Review Required Status  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

 Cannot Score Status . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

 Viewing and Saving the Score Report . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

Report Features . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
 Score Report Features .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 39

 Interpretive Report Features .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  41

 Rater Report Features . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

 Rater Comparison Report Features . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

 Intervention Report Features  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45

 Progress Monitoring Report Features . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

Index of Terms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47



4

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Introduction

The WPS® Online Evaluation System is an Internet-based platform for administering and scoring 
assessments. This guide explains how to navigate and use the Online Evaluation System through 
examples drawn from assessments published by WPS. The term “platform” is used throughout this guide 
as shorthand in referring to this system. Other terminology is used to refer to persons involved in the 
evaluation and to platform elements and processes.

Persons Involved in the Evaluation

 ·Practitioner: The clinician or assessment professional who is using the platform to conduct an 
evaluation of a client.

 ·Organization: A group of practitioners who can share clients and licenses on the platform.

 ·Client: The person who is being evaluated.

 ·Rater: The person who completes an online test form using the platform. The rater may be a 
parent, a teacher, a member of the school staff, or, with some assessments, the client.

 ·Organization manager: The person who holds administrative rights for an organization with 
a platform account. The organization manager (or simply “manager”) can transfer clients and 
licenses among practitioners who are part of the organization.

Platform Elements and Processes

 ·Evaluation: The process of evaluating a client to determine a plan for intervention, or to arrive at 
a diagnosis.

 ·Assessment: A test or behavior rating scale, such as the Sensory Processing Measure (SPMTM), that is 
administered on the platform. An assessment includes one or more forms that may be completed 
by different raters.

 ·Administration: A single use of an assessment. For example, an SPM administration is conducted 
by having raters complete SPM forms on the platform.

 ·Form: A set of items completed by a rater. On the platform, a rater accesses a form through an 
Internet browser window.

 ·License: A code (or activation key), purchased from WPS, that allows you to administer an 
assessment on the platform.

 ·Use: A credit that allows you to score one completed form on the platform. Each license includes a 
certain number of uses, which are activated when you enter the code on the platform.

 · Item: A question or statement about a client’s behavior that is answered or rated by a rater.

 ·Score report: A PDF document summarizing the scores from a form.

 · Interpretive report*: A PDF document that explains all scores, gives suggestions for interpreting 
them, and highlights areas that may warrant clinical attention.

 ·Rater report*: A PDF document that provides information about the areas measured by an 
assessment and summarizes the individual’s scores. It is intended to be read by the person who 
rated the individual, and to help the rater understand the results. 

 ·Rater comparison report*: A PDF document that allows comparison of results when two people 
rate the same individual using different rating forms.

 ·Progress monitoring report*: A PDF document that allows a practitioner to monitor score changes 
across multiple forms of the same assessment.

 · Intervention report*: A PDF document listing intervention strategies selected by the practitioner.

*Some reports are available only for certain assessments.



5

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Using the Platform: Overview

The WPS online platform is easy to navigate and use. To begin using the platform, you must purchase 
licenses for assessments by calling WPS Customer Service (1-800-648-8857 or 424-201-8800) or online 
(www.wpspublish.com/store). You register on the platform by creating an account. You can then log in 
and start using the system by activating your licenses.

To conduct an evaluation on the platform, you first create a new client record for the client you are 
evaluating. You create a new administration by selecting an assessment to be used with the client. To 
start the administration, you select a form and designate a rater. You then send an email link to the 
rater, allowing them to complete the form online. You can send forms separately to parents, teachers, 
and other raters. The platform also allows raters to complete forms on the computer in your office, or 
you may choose to enter the responses from a previously completed paper form or response sheet (i.e., a 
downloadable list of items available on the platform for raters to complete offline).

The platform allows you to see when raters have finished working on their forms. You then check the 
forms for completeness. If there are missing responses, you can send a new email to the rater, asking 
them to provide the missing information.

Once a form has been submitted, you can create a score report. The report is stored on the platform, 
but it can also be downloaded to your local computer as a PDF document. Optional modules in some 
assessments allow you to select intervention tips on an item-by-item basis and generate a customized 
intervention report.

Requirements for Use
You will need the following in order to use the WPS Online Evaluation System:

 1. Internet access

 2. One of the following compatible web browsers:

 ·Mozilla® Firefox® version 35 and above (recommended)

 ·Google® ChromeTM version 40 and above

 ·Microsoft® Internet Explorer® version 10 and above

 ·Apple Safari version 7.1.6 and above
 3. Adobe® Reader® (get.adobe.com/reader) or other PDF viewer for viewing reports

Note: On tablets, viewing in horizontal mode is recommended.



6

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Key Actions and Screens
 1.  Register and create your account. The first page that you see is Practitioner Login. Click 

Register, which brings up the Account Registration page. Provide your account information. 
You will receive an email with a link that allows you to confirm your registration.

 2.  Log in by entering your user name and password on the Practitioner Login page. Logging 
in takes you to the My Dashboard page.

 3.  Activate licenses to use assessments. Purchase licenses by calling WPS Customer 
Service (1-800-648-8857 or 424-201-8800) or online (www.wpspublish.com/store). On the 
My Dashboard page, click My Account and then Activate Licenses. Enter your license 
activation key to begin using the platform.



7

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

 4. Create a new client record by clicking New Client on the My Dashboard page.

 5.  On the Client Home page, create a new administration of an assessment by clicking New 
administration and selecting the appropriate assessment.

 6.  Adding and sending forms: Add a form to the administration and send it to the rater via 
the Email delivery method. Administration may also be completed in person.



8

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

 7.  Reviewing and scoring forms: After the rater submits the form, score the form and 
generate a Score Report.



9

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

 8.  Viewing and saving Score Reports: Click Report in the View column to see the report in a 
new browser tab. The report can be saved to your computer as a PDF document.

 9.  Creating Intervention Reports: Select items and intervention tips for an Intervention 
Report and generate the report. The Intervention Report can be saved as a PDF file.



10

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

   First, click Create Intervention Report.

  Then, select the items for which you would like to generate intervention tips.



11

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

  Finally, generate the Intervention Report.



12

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Using the Platform: Detailed Instructions

Creating a New Account (Registering) on the Platform
To begin using the WPS online platform, you must first create a new account by clicking Register in the 
upper-right corner of the platform home page. You can register either as an individual practitioner or an 
organizational user.

Registering as an Individual Practitioner

Clicking Register takes you through a three-step registration process. First, indicate whether you are 
registering as part of an organization:



13

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Clicking No on the initial Account Registration page lets you create an individual practitioner account. 
Enter your email address and name, create a password, and then enter your professional qualifications 
(highest degree, field of practice, and professional license information).

After clicking Next, you will see the WPS Business Associate Agreement, which explains the roles 
and responsibilities of WPS and yourself in complying with the requirements of the Health Insurance 
Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) of 1996. Please scroll through and read the entire agreement, 
then click I agree. You will also have the option to indicate whether you want to receive information about 
WPS products and services via email.

Clicking Register sends an email to the address associated with your account. Clicking the link in that 
email activates your account. (If you do not receive the email, please call WPS Customer Service at 1-800-
648-8857 or 424-201-8800.)



14

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Registering as an Organizational User

Clicking Yes on the initial Account Registration page allows you to register as an organizational user.

You can either join an existing organization already registered on the platform or create a new 
organization. Typing into the search box enables you to search existing organizations. Clicking Can’t find 
your organization? allows you to browse the entire list of registered organizations.

Clicking Create New Organization allows you to enter the name and address of the new organization. 
Then, clicking I agree confirms that you are authorized to order WPS assessments on behalf of this 
organization, and that the organization has qualified professionals who can supervise the use of these 
assessments.



15

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Clicking Next allows you to create your own account as a user within the new organization. As with an 
individual practitioner account, you enter your name and email address and create a password.

Clicking Next takes you to the final step of confirming your account information. You will see the WPS 
Business Associate Agreement, which explains the roles and responsibilities of WPS and yourself in 
complying with the requirements of HIPAA. Please scroll through and read the entire agreement, then 
click I agree. You will also have the option to indicate whether you want to receive information about WPS 
products and services via email.

Clicking Register sends an email to the address associated with your account. Clicking the link in that 
email activates your account. (If you do not receive the email, please call WPS Customer Service at 1-800-
648-8857 or 424-201-8800.)



16

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Logging In and Managing My Account
Once you’ve created your account, you can log in from the platform home page by entering your email 
address and password. Logging in takes you to the My Dashboard page, from which you can access your 
account information, create new client records, and initiate new administrations of an assessment.

My Account Features: Individual Practitioner

By clicking My Account on My Dashboard, you can access and edit your account information. You can 
change your password or edit your contact information, billing address, or shipping address by clicking 
the edit links. You can return to My Dashboard by clicking the link at the upper right at any time when 
using the platform.



17

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

My Account Features: Organizational Management Functions

If you are registered on the platform as an organization manager, your My Account page has two tabs on 
the right side of the top bar. One is the Account Profile tab, where you can access and edit your personal 
account information in the same way you would for an individual practitioner account.

The second tab is My Organization, where you can manage users, licenses, and clients within your 
organization. This tab shows all the users who are registered in your organization, and allows you to edit 
permissions or deactivate or remove existing users. As a manager, you can give manager rights to any 
other user by clicking Edit Permissions, selecting the Admin Rights check box, and clicking Save.



18

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

You can also deactivate a user, which prevents the user from using the platform without deleting that 
user’s account, or remove a user, which deletes the user’s account.

New users who register as part of an existing organization must be approved by the organization’s 
manager before they can begin using the platform. The screen below shows that Amy Practitioner has 
registered as a user in the organization WPS Clinical Specialties. The manager has the option to approve 
or remove Amy Practitioner from the WPS Clinical Specialties organizational account.

Transferring Clients

On the right side of the My Organization tab are several “quick links,” including Transfer Clients, 
Manage Licenses, and Activate Licenses. Clicking Transfer Clients allows you to transfer clients 
among different users within your organization. You might want to use this function if, for example, one 
user within your organization needs to follow the clients of another user who is on vacation.



19

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

On the Transfer Clients screen, you can select any user in your organization from the pull-down menu 
at the top and view a list of that user’s clients. You can search the list by typing into the search box that 
appears below the list. You can select clients to transfer to another user by clicking one or more of the 
Select Client check boxes in the left column of the list. Finally, you can select a second user to receive the 
selected clients from the pull-down menu below the search box. Clicking Submit carries out the transfer.

Activating Licenses

A license is a code (or activation key), purchased from WPS, that allows you to administer an assessment 
on the platform. Once you purchase licenses for a particular assessment, a license activation key will 
be sent to the email address stated on the order. Once the license has been activated for a particular 
assessment, that assessment appears on the My Assessments bookshelf (i.e., the assessment has been 
activated). Each license includes a certain number of uses, which are activated when you enter the code 
on the platform. One use allows you to score one form on the platform. When you use all of the uses 
included with your license, you will still be able to start new administrations and send forms to raters. 
You will not be able to score those forms, however, until you purchase more uses.



20

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

The procedure for activating licenses is identical for individual practitioners and organization managers. 
Licenses and additional uses can be purchased by calling WPS Customer Service (1-800-648-8857 or 
424-201-8800) or online (www.wpspublish.com/store). Please note: Licenses and uses cannot be 
purchased directly via the platform at this time. When you purchase a license from WPS, you receive 
an email with a license activation key. With an individual practitioner account, you access the License 
Activation screen by clicking Activate Licenses at the upper right of the My Account page. With an 
organization manager account, you click the Activate Licenses quick link on the My Organization tab.

You then copy and paste the license activation key from the email into the labeled field and click 
Validate.

Information is displayed about the licenses you are activating, including the assessment, license type, 
form name, quantity of uses, and license status. Clicking Activate brings up a message that the license 
has been successfully activated.



21

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Managing Licenses and Uses

As an organization manager, you can distribute uses among the users in your organization by clicking 
the Manage Licenses quick link on the My Organization tab. At the top of the next screen, you can select 
a user to transfer uses from, and an assessment, from the pull-down menus.

A list appears showing the number of available uses for each form. The Type column indicates whether 
the license is Standard (allows scoring and online administration), Scoring Only (allows scoring 
of previously completed paper forms, but not online administration), or Feature (allows access to 
intervention tips and/or other intervention-related resources).

You select forms by selecting the check boxes in the Select column. You select the number of uses to 
transfer for each form by entering numbers in the boxes in the Qty to transfer column. You can select the 
recipient of these uses from the pull-down menu near the bottom of the screen. Clicking Submit carries 
out the transfer.

Any user, whether they are registered as an individual practitioner or an organization manager, can view 
their available licenses and uses by clicking My Assessments on the My Dashboard page. This takes you 
to the bookshelf showing the assessments for which you or your organization have purchased licenses. 
Clicking any assessment brings up the License Information screen:



22

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Here you can see information about your licenses, including:

 ·Type: Standard, Scoring Only, or Feature

 ·Name: Form name

 ·Avail: Number of uses currently available

 ·Purch: Total number of uses purchased

 ·Xfr In: Total number of uses transferred from another user (applies only to practitioners who are 
part of an organization)

 ·Xfr Out: Total number of uses transferred to another user (applies only to practitioners who are 
part of an organization)

 ·Used: Total number of uses consumed

The number of currently available uses is calculated as follows:

 ·Avail = (Purch + Xfr In) – (Xfr Out + Used)

Managing Clients

Using My Dashboard

Once you have logged into the platform, the My Dashboard page is your home base. The page includes 
a summary of your recent activity on the platform. The 10 most recently updated administrations are 
shown, with the client name, administration title, assessment, date of last update, and current status 
displayed for each. Clicking any form on the list takes you to the Administration Home page for that form.



23

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

At the upper right of My Dashboard are links that allow you to log out, go to your My Account page, and 
return to My Dashboard from elsewhere in the platform. Moreover, clicking the WPS logo at the upper left 
returns you to the My Dashboard page at any time.

In the left navigation area of My Dashboard are several features and links that are available no matter 
where you are in the platform.

Near the top of the left navigation area is the My Clients list, a sortable, searchable list of all clients in your 
account. You can sort the list by name or date of last update by clicking the up/down arrow icons to the 
right of the column labels. You can search the list by typing in the search box. As you enter characters, the 
list narrows automatically, allowing you to quickly locate a client. Clicking any name in the list takes you 
to the Client Home page for that person.

Below the My Clients list are three buttons. New Client allows you to create a new client record for the 
client being evaluated. My Dashboard returns you to My Dashboard from anywhere in the platform. My 
Assessments takes you to a bookshelf showing the assessments for which you have purchased licenses:

Clicking an assessment on the bookshelf takes you to a page where you can access all manuals, 
documents, and license information pertaining to that assessment.



24

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Creating a New Client Record

To administer an assessment, you first create a new client record on the platform for the client being 
evaluated. Clicking New Client in the left navigation area takes you to the Create Client screen:

Here you enter basic identifying information for your client. First name, last name, gender, and date 
of birth are required (all required fields in the platform are designated by an asterisk [*]). The platform 
calculates the client’s age in years and months based on today’s date. You can enter an ID number (if 
applicable) and an email address for the client, although neither is required.

After entering the client information, select the next action by clicking one of the teal buttons at the 
bottom of the screen:

 ·Save saves the client information and takes you to the Client Home page for the new client. The 
new client appears in the My Clients list in the left navigation area.

 ·Save & Create New saves the new client and clears the Create Client fields so you can enter 
another new client.

 ·Start Administration allows you to immediately start a new administration of an assessment for 
the new client. This button takes you to the bookshelf showing the assessments you can use for 
this client.

 ·Cancel returns you to My Dashboard without saving the client information.

Viewing and Modifying Client Information on the Client Home Page

Once the information about a new client has been saved, the client appears in the My Clients list in the 
left navigation area. Clicking the client’s name takes you to the Client Home page for that client:



25

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

At the top of the left navigation area of the Client Home page, a teal box shows the name of the client 
being evaluated. Two buttons appear below the client name:

 ·View client information returns you to the Client Home page from other locations.

 ·New administration takes you to the Choose Assessment window to start a new administration for 
this client.

Administrations and Profile Tabs

Two tabs appear at the upper right of the Client Home page. The Profile tab shows the identifying 
information for the client. Clicking Edit allows you to edit this information, and you can delete the client 
by clicking Delete. Deleting a client takes you back to My Dashboard.

The Administrations tab contains lists of open and completed administrations for this client. 
An administration is considered open until you designate it as complete by clicking Complete 
Administration (located on the Administration Home page for that administration). A completed 
administration can be reopened at a later time if necessary. Both lists are sortable by assessment name 
and date of last activity. Sorting is accomplished by clicking the up/down arrow icons to the right of the 
column labels in the lists.



26

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Client Notes

The Profile tab allows you to add client notes, which you can use to record information about the client. 
Clicking Note brings up the Add a New Note window, where you can type a note. A counter at the lower 
right shows how many characters remain.

The list of saved notes on the Profile tab can be sorted by date. Saved notes can be printed, opened for 
editing, or deleted, using option buttons in the right-hand column. To print all notes for the case, click 
Print All Notes.

Starting a New Administration

When creating a new client record, you can start a new administration by clicking Start Administration 
on the Create Client page. With an existing case, you can start a new administration by clicking New 
administration in the upper-left navigation area of the Client Home page. Either route takes you to the 
Choose Assessment window:

Only assessments valid for use with the client currently being evaluated are displayed on the bookshelf. 
If the client’s age is outside the age range of an assessment, that assessment will not appear on the 
bookshelf.

Clicking the assessment allows you to enter a title and description for the new administration:

You can switch to a different assessment by clicking Edit to the right of the Assessment field. Clicking 
Cancel returns you to the Client Home page, and Save takes you to the Administration Home page for a 
new administration of the assessment.



27

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Managing an Administration

Administration Home Page

The Administration Home page displays information and options associated with the current 
administration. At the top of the left navigation area, a teal box shows the client name associated with 
this administration. Four buttons appear below the client name:

 ·View client information takes you to the Profile tab of the Client Home page for this client.

 ·View administrations takes you to the Administrations tab of the Client Home page.

 ·View client reports takes you to the Reports tab of the Client Home page.

 ·New administration takes you to the Choose Administration window to start another new 
administration.

The top bar of the Administration Home page contains the Forms and Reports tabs.

Forms and Reports Tabs

The Forms tab provides details about the administration (assessment used, title and description, start 
date, and age of client at start of administration). The Forms tab also contains two lists comprising all 
the forms associated with this administration. Open forms are those that have been added or sent to a 
rater, but which the rater has not yet submitted back to you. Submitted forms are those that have been 
submitted by the rater. The Reports tab shows score and intervention reports for this administration. 
Because this is a new client, no reports are listed yet.



28

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Form Status

As a form passes through the different stages of an administration, its status changes. The table below 
describes a form’s status at each administration stage:

Adding a Form and Selecting a Delivery Method

As noted previously, an administration refers to a single use of an assessment. An administration consists 
of one or more forms containing the items to be completed by the rater.

Forms can be added on the Forms tab of the Administration Home page. Clicking Add Form takes you to 
the Form Options window, which allows you to select a form and one of three delivery methods: Email, In 
Person, or Enter Data (only available if you have purchased a Scoring Only license type). The upper-left 
area of the Form Options window displays information about the form, including client name, assessment 
and form name, and form status.

Status Description

 Initiated Form added to administration, no responses entered yet.

 Sent Email link for form sent to rater, but rater has not yet entered any responses.

 In Progress At least one response entered on form, but rater has not yet submitted form.

 Cannot Score Rater submitted form with at least one response entered, but minimum number of 
responses not met.

Review Required Rater submitted form, minimum number of responses met, but some responses 
missing.

 Ready to Score Rater submitted form, all responses present.

 Report Created Form scored, report ready.



29

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Selecting a delivery method puts the form into Initiated status. If the delivery method is In Person or 
Enter Data, the form stays in Initiated status until at least one response is entered, which changes the 
status to In Progress. If the delivery method is Email, the form stays in Initiated status until you send the 
email to the rater, which changes the status to Sent. The email contains a link that opens the form in a 
browser window, allowing the rater to access the form on their own device.

Email Delivery Method

When you select email delivery, fields for the rater’s name and email address appear. The From Email 
Address field defaults to the email address in your account profile, but you can enter a different address. 
Note that whatever email address appears here will be visible to the rater when they receive the 
email. A check box allows you to copy yourself on the outgoing email.

Next are fields for entering the subject and body text of the email. The Email Body field is prepopulated 
with default text that includes the link to the online form (as well as the URL for that form, in case the 
link fails). The default text can be edited, but make sure that you preserve the link and URL if you do 
change the default text.

The Email Body field has HTML editing capabilities, including:

Below this is an optional field that allows you to select an expiration date for the form. Clicking the field 
causes a calendar to appear, from which you can choose an expiration date. After the expiration date 
passes, the rater will no longer be able to access the form. If you do not enter a date in this field, the rater’s 
access to the form will not expire.

After entering the information required for email delivery, you select the next action by clicking one of 
three buttons at the bottom of the window:

 ·Save & Send Form sends the email to the rater, returns you to the Administration Home page, and 
changes the status of the form to Sent.

 ·Save & Close returns you to the Administration Home page. Forms for which the email link has 
not been sent will have Initiated status. You can edit the delivery options by clicking the form, 
which takes you back to the Form Options window. Once the form has been initiated, you can 
delete it by clicking the teal button at the upper right of the Form Options window. However, once 
a response has been entered, and the form status changes to In Progress, the form can no longer be 
deleted.

 ·Cancel & Close clears the form information and returns you to the Administration Home page.

Bold – Bolds the selected text. 
Italic – Italicizes the selected text. 
Underline – Underlines the selected text. 
Strikethrough – Strikes out the selected 
text.

Increase Font Size – Increases the font size 
of the selected text by one unit. 
Decrease Font Size – Decreases the font 
size of the selected text by one unit.

Ordered List – Creates a numbered list.

Unordered List – Creates a bulleted list.

Indent – Indents the selected text. 
Outdent – Outdents the selected text.

Justify Left – Left-justifies the selected text. 
Justify Center – Centers the selected text. 
Justify Right – Right-justifies the selected text.

Link – Adds a hyperlink to the selected text.
Unlink – Removes a hyperlink from the 
selected text.

Horizontal Rule – Adds a horizontal line at 
the current cursor location.



30

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

In Person and Enter Data Delivery Methods

Two other delivery methods are available in addition to the Email method. The In Person method allows 
the rater to use the computer in your office to complete the form. The Enter Data method can be used 
when the rater has completed a printed form, but you want to use the platform to score it and generate a 
report. In this instance, you would enter the responses from the printed form on the platform.

The Enter Data method is only available if you have purchased a Scoring Only license type. As its name 
indicates, the Scoring Only license does not allow a rater to administer a form online. When you enter 
data from a printed form in Enter Data mode, only the first four words of each item are visible (e.g., 
“Becomes distracted by nearby . . .”). Without the complete text for each item, a rater would be unable to 
provide a response.

For the In Person and Enter Data delivery methods, the Form Options window has different buttons at the 
bottom:

 ·Save shows a message that the form has been created, but allows you to continue editing. When 
you reopen a saved form, a Delete Form button appears at the upper right, allowing you to delete 
the form. Once the form’s status changes from Initiated to In Progress, it can no longer be deleted.

 ·Start Form opens a new browser window to the form you just added, allowing either the rater (In 
Person mode) or you (Enter Data mode) to enter responses.

 ·Close returns you to the Administration Home page.

Rater Access to Forms

When you use the Email delivery method, the rater receives an email similar to the one below:



31

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Clicking the link in the email opens a browser window to the Rater View of the form. In Rater View, 
the online form is presented in sections, and the rater can navigate between sections by clicking Next 
Section and Previous Section at the bottom of the page. Below is an example of a section from the 
Sensory Processing Measure (SPM) Home Form:

The left navigation area shows the rater’s progress through the form. Each section is listed, and next to it 
appears a symbol showing the state of that section:

 ·Teal check mark: All required information is present.

 ·Orange warning sign: Responses are missing (number of missing responses shown in red text).

 ·Teal arrow: Indicates the section currently being worked on.

(Sections not yet visited by the rater are grayed out and preceded by a gray square.)

Once the rater visits any section of the form, the link to that section in the left navigation area becomes 
active, providing a way of quickly returning to previously visited sections.

The rater completes assessment items by clicking the option button corresponding to their response 
choice. When the rater enters their first response, the status of the form changes from Sent to In Progress. 
The rater can delete a response by clicking Clear. The rater can submit the form by clicking Submit, 
which appears only on the last section of the form at the lower right. By submitting the form, the rater 
indicates that they have finished working on it, in effect sending the form back to you for scoring.

In the example depicted above, the rater left three items without responses. If the rater clicks Submit, a 
dialog box appears noting the missing responses:



32

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

The rater can click Cancel to return to the form and provide the missing responses, or click Yes to submit 
the form without providing the missing responses. Depending on which browser is being used, the latter 
action may automatically close the rater’s browser window.

In Progress Options

As noted previously, a form goes into In Progress status when the rater has entered at least one response, 
but has not yet submitted the form. The platform allows a rater to stop working on a form after 
completing part of it, and then return at a later time to complete the remaining items and submit the 
form.

If you click a form that a rater has started but not submitted (status is In Progress), the Review Form 
window appears.

Actions are available through the teal buttons along the top bar:

 ·Continue In Person: This button allows a rater to access an In Progress form on your computer. 
Use this option if a rater starts working remotely on a form accessed through an email link, but 
wants to finish that same form in your office.

 ·Send Email: This button brings up the Form Options window, from which you can send another 
email link to the rater (if, for example, the rater wants to access the form but cannot find the 
original email).

 ·Lock Form: This button closes rater access to the form, updates the form status, and returns you 
to the Review Form window. Use this option if you no longer want the rater to be able to access this 
form.

 ·Close: This button closes the Review Form window and returns you to the Administration Home 
page.

Reviewing and Scoring Forms
The platform allows a rater to submit a form even if responses are missing. When a rater submits a form, 
it appears on the Submitted Forms list of the Administration Home page, with one of three statuses:

 ·Ready to Score: Form has no missing responses.

 ·Review Required: Form has some missing responses, but the minimum number of responses 
required for scoring has been met.

 ·Cannot Score: Form has too many missing responses to allow scoring.



33

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Ready to Score Status

Clicking a form in Ready to Score status brings up the Review Form window:

The top bar of this window provides key information and action choices. On the left side are the client 
name, assessment and form name, and current status of the form. On the right side are action buttons, 
configured differently for each form status. (Close has the same function wherever it appears: it updates 
the form status and returns you to the Administration Home page.)

The Review Form window offers two modes of viewing the form. These two modes can be toggled by 
clicking the icon at the right edge of the top bar.

In Rater View, you can see and navigate through the form in the same way as the rater. The left navigation 
area shows the section-by-section navigation links and identifies the sections with missing responses. In 
Single Page View, all form sections are displayed on a single scrollable screen. Single Page View does not 
include the left navigation features that are present in Rater View.

For a form in Ready to Score status, the top-bar buttons provide the following actions:

 ·Score Form: Brings up a dialog box asking you to confirm that you want to consume a use by 
scoring the form. Clicking Yes changes the form’s status to Report Created and automatically 
brings up the report in a new browser tab. You can also obtain the report by clicking View Report 
in the Review Form window.

 ·Edit Myself: Opens the form for you to edit responses. You might choose this action if the rater 
phones you and wants to change a few responses on a form, but asks you to make the changes on 
their behalf. After you finish editing, you can click Validate Form, which updates the form status 
and returns you to the Review Form window. 
Note: For the Adaptive Behavior Assessment System, Third Edition (ABAS®-3), Edit Myself allows 
you to access the Examiner Use Only section, where you can input a client’s reason for referral and 
intelligence assessment results.



34

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

 ·Unlock For Respondent: Allows the rater to access the form again by clicking the link in the 
email. It also changes the status of the form to In Progress. You might choose this action if the rater 
phones and wants to go back into the form and change some of their responses. After clicking 
Unlock For Respondent, the available actions are:

 ·Send Email: Brings up the Form Options window where you can send another email link to 
the rater (if, for example, the rater cannot find the original email).

 ·Lock Form: Closes rater access to the form, updates the form status, and returns you to 
the Review Form window. If the rater changed responses while the form was unlocked and 
left none missing, clicking Lock Form changes the status of the form to Ready to Score and 
reveals the Score Form button.

Review Required Status

If the rater submits a form with some missing responses, but enough responses are present to permit 
scoring, the form appears on the Submitted Forms list with the status Review Required:

Clicking a form with Review Required status opens the Review Form window:



35

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Actions are available through the teal buttons in the top bar:

 ·Validate Form: For certain assessments, this button prompts the practitioner to complete any 
missing items. For other assessments, this button brings up a dialog box asking if you wish to 
automatically substitute median values for the remaining missing responses.1 Your action choices 
are:

 ·Yes: Substitutes the median values, changes the status of the form to Ready to Score, and 
replaces the Validate Form button with the Score Form button.

 ·Cancel: Takes you back to the Review Form window.

 ·Edit Myself: Opens the form for you to edit. Use this option if, for example, you have phoned 
the rater to obtain their answers to the items with missing responses, or if you wish to substitute 
median values manually. The form opens in Rater View, so you can see in the left navigation 
area which sections have missing responses. When you click a section, any items with missing 
responses are highlighted in red, making them easy to find. The median response for each item is 
highlighted in bold. When you are finished editing, you can click:

 ·Validate Form: Checks for any remaining missing items, updates the form status, and 
returns you to the Review Form window. If all missing responses have been provided, 
clicking Validate Form changes the status of the form to Ready to Score and reveals the 
Score Form button.

Note: For the ABAS-3, Edit Myself allows you to access the Examiner Use Only section, where you 
can input a client’s reason for referral and intelligence assessment results.

 ·Unlock For Respondent: Allows the rater to access the form again by clicking the link in the 
email. It also changes the status of the form to In Progress. After clicking Unlock For Respondent, 
the available actions are:

 ·Continue In Person: This button allows a rater to access an In Progress form on your 
computer. Use this option if a rater starts working remotely on a form accessed through an 
email link, but wants to finish that same form in your office.

 ·Send Email: Brings up the Form Options window, where you can send another email link 
to the rater (if, for example, the rater cannot find the original email).

 ·Lock Form: Closes rater access to the form, updates the form status, and returns you to 
the Review Form window. If the rater completed all missing responses while the form was 
unlocked, clicking Lock Form changes the status of the form to Ready to Score and reveals 
the Score Form button.

 ·Close: This button closes the Review Form window and returns you to the Administration 
Home page.

1 The median value for each item represents the typical response given by raters in the standardization study for the assessment. 
Substituting median values for missing responses allows you to interpret the resulting scores as if the rater had completed all of the 
items. Note that the option for median missing values is available only if the rater completed the minimum number of items required 
for scoring.



36

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Cannot Score Status

If the rater submits a form with too many missing responses to permit scoring, the form appears in the 
Submitted Forms list with the status Cannot Score. Clicking the form brings up the Review Form window:

Actions are available through the teal buttons in the top bar:

 ·Edit Myself: Opens the form for you to edit. Use this option if, for example, you’ve phoned 
the rater to obtain their answers to the items with missing responses. Please note: It is not 
permissible to substitute median values when the form’s status is Cannot Score. Median 
values may only be used when the minimum number of responses required for scoring has 
been met (Review Required status). When you are finished editing, you can click:

 ·Validate Form: Checks for any remaining missing items, updates the form status, and 
returns you to the Review Form window. If all missing responses have been provided, 
clicking Validate Form changes the status of the form to Ready to Score and reveals the 
Score Form button.

Note: For the ABAS-3, Edit Myself allows you to access the Examiner Use Only section, where you 
can input a client’s reason for referral and intelligence assessment results.

 ·Unlock For Respondent: Allows the rater to access the form again by clicking the link in the 
email. It also changes the status of the form to In Progress. After clicking Unlock For Respondent, 
the available actions are:

 ·Continue In Person: This button allows a rater to access an In Progress form on your 
computer. Use this option if a rater starts working remotely on a form accessed through an 
email link, but wants to finish that same form in your office.

 ·Send Email: Brings up the Form Options window, where you can send another email link 
to the rater (if, for example, the rater cannot find the original email).



37

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

 ·Lock Form: Closes rater access to the form, updates the form status, and returns you to 
the Review Form window. If the rater completed all missing responses while the form was 
unlocked, clicking Lock Form changes the status of the form to Ready to Score and reveals 
the Score Form button.

 ·Close: This button closes the Review Form window and returns you to the Administration Home 
page.

When the form has no remaining missing responses, the Click to review and score button appears in 
the Review Form window. Clicking this button returns you to the Administration Home page, where the 
Submitted Forms list shows that the status of the form is Ready to Score:

Clicking the form brings up the Review Form window again, this time with a Score Form button. Clicking 
this button brings up a dialog box asking you to confirm that you want to consume a use by scoring the 
form. Clicking Yes changes the form’s status to Report Created and automatically brings up the report in a 
new browser tab. You can also obtain the report by clicking Report in the Review Form window.

Viewing and Saving the Score Report

Returning to the Administration Home page, you can click the Reports tab to see lists of reports for the 
current administration:

The Reports tab lists Score Reports, which show a summary of the scores for a form, and Intervention 
Reports, which show a list of item-by-item intervention tips for a form.



38

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

When you click Report in the Report Link column, the selected report comes up as a PDF document in 
a new browser tab. It can be printed and saved in a separate location, where it can then be opened with 
the Adobe® Reader® (or similar) PDF viewer. The default file name for the report ends in a number (e.g., 
SPM_HOME_238.PDF). That number identifies the report in the platform database, allowing WPS technical 
staff to retrieve the report for you if you accidentally delete your saved copy of it.  
Note: To save a report with its actual file name and number (e.g., SPM_HOME_238.PDF), you must use your 
browser’s download function. Simply saving it (e.g., to your computer’s desktop) gives the file a name such 
as “HomeScore - scorereport.pdf.”



39

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Report Features

Score Report Features

Applicable Assessments: ABAS-3; Developmental Profile 3 (DP™-3); Phonological and Print Awareness 
Scale™; SPM/SPM-P; Social Responsiveness Scale, Second Edition (SRS™-2) 

Score Reports produced using the WPS Online Evaluation System provide a complete score summary 
(i.e., raw scores converted to standard scores and composite scores) and a score profile that plots all 
standardized scores. Some assessments’ Score Reports additionally include optional analyses (e.g., 
significant differences between standardized scores) that allow you to examine an individual’s scores  
in more detail.

Sample Score Report from SPM



40

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Sample Optional Analyses from ABAS-3



41

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Interpretive Report Features

Applicable Assessments: ABAS-3

The Interpretive Report includes all of the information provided in the Score Report, and additionally 
gives an explanation of the scores and offers suggestions for interpreting them. It also highlights areas 
within an individual’s score profile that may warrant further attention.

Sample Interpretive Report page from ABAS-3



42

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Rater Report Features

Applicable Assessments: ABAS-3; DP-3

The Rater Report provides examples of the skills measured by an assessment and summarizes the 
individual’s scores. This report is intended to be read by the person who rated the individual, and to help 
them understand the results.

Sample Rater Report page from ABAS-3



43

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Sample Rater Report page from ABAS-3



44

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Rater Comparison Report Features

Applicable Assessments: ABAS-3

The Rater Comparison Report allows users to compare results when two people rate the same individual 
using different rating forms. Score differences between two raters’ ratings may warrant further attention 
when they are both statistically significant and unusual (i.e., they have a low base rate).

Sample Rater Comparison Report from ABAS-3



45

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Intervention Report Features

Applicable Assessments: ABAS-3; DP-3; SPM/SPM-P

The Intervention Report provides specific recommended interventions for items selected by the user.

Sample Intervention Report page from ABAS-3



46

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Progress Monitoring Report Features

Applicable Assessments: ABAS-3; DP-3; SRS-2 

The Progress Monitoring Report allows users to monitor changes in scores across multiple assessments of 
the same form.

Sample Progress Monitoring Report from ABAS-3



47

WPS Online Evaluation System User Guide

Index of Terms

Account Profile tab . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Account Registration page . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 13, 14
Activate button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Activate Licenses quick link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 18, 20
Add a New Note window. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Add Form button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 28
Admin Rights check box . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Administration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 5
Administration Home page . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 37
Administrations tab . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Assessment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 5
Assessment field . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Business Associate Agreement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 15
Cancel button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24, 26, 32, 35
Cancel & Close button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Can’t find your organization? link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Choose Assessment window . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Clear button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Click to review and score button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Client . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 9
Client Home page . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 23, 24, 25, 26
Client record . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Close button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30, 32, 33, 35, 37
Complete Administration button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Continue In Person button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32, 35, 36
Create Client screen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24, 26
Create Intervention Report button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Create New Organization link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Deactivate user link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Delete button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Delete Form button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Delivery methods (Email, In Person, Enter Data) . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 28, 29, 30
Edit button/link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25, 26
Edit Myself button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33, 35, 36
Edit Permissions link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Email Body field . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Evaluation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Examiner Use Only section . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33, 35, 36
Form . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 5
Form Options window . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28, 29, 30, 36, 39
Forms tab . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27, 28
Form status (Initiated, Sent, In Progress, Cannot Score, Review Required,  
          Ready to Score, Report Created) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37
From Email Address field . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
I agree check box . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 14, 15
Interpretive Report . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 41
Intervention Report . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 5, 9, 11, 37, 45
Intervention Tips check boxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Item . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
License . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 19
License activation key . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 19
License Activation screen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
License Information screen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Lock Form button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32, 34, 35, 37
Log In button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 16
Manage Licenses quick link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18, 21
Median Values dialog box . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
My Account link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 16
My Account page . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 17, 20, 23
My Assessments bookshelf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 21, 23, 26

My Assessments button/link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21, 23
My Clients list . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23, 24
My Dashboard button/link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 23
My Dashboard page . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 7, 16, 21, 22, 23, 25
My Organization tab . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17, 18, 20, 21
New administration button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 25, 26, 27
New Client button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 23, 24
Next button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 15
Next Section button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
No button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Note button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Open Forms list . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Organization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Organization manager/manager . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Platform . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 5
Platform home page . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 16
Practitioner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Practitioner Login page . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Previous Section button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Print All Notes button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Profile tab . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25, 26
Progress Monitoring Report . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 46
Qty to transfer column . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Rater . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 5
Rater Report . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 42
Rater View . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31, 33, 35
Rater Comparison Report . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 44
Register button/link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 12, 13, 15
Remove user link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Report link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 37, 38
Report Link column . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Reports tab . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27, 37
Review Form window . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32, 33, 34, 36, 37
Save button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17, 24, 26, 30
Save & Close button. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Save & Create New button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Save & Send Form button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8, 29
Score Form button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8, 33, 35, 36, 37
Score Report . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 5, 8, 9, 37, 39
Select Client check boxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Select column . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Send Email button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32, 34, 35, 36
Single Page View . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Start Administration button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24, 26
Start Form button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Submit button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 21, 31
Submit This Form? dialog box . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Submitted Forms list. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34, 37
Transfer Clients quick link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Transfer Clients screen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Type column . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Unlock For Respondent button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34, 35, 36
Use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 19, 20, 22
Validate button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Validate Form button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33, 35, 36
View administrations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
View client information button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25, 27
View client reports button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
View Report button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Yes button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14, 32, 33, 35, 37


